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MOTOALLIANCE WINCH MOUNT 

MA11918 

Honda Pioneer 700 

 

Thank you for purchasing our MotoAlliance winch mount(s). You now own a 

premium custom winch mount which allows you to use your winch with your UTV 

/ SxS. Please note the following instructions and heed all warnings.    

• Please use common sense when operating your UTV / SxS 

• Read your Winch Operator’s Manual and all other Operator Manual’s, 
including warning labels, before operating your UTV / SxS 

• Be observant of moving parts causing entanglement, use extreme caution! 
 
 
SEVERE INJURY OR DEATH MAY RESULT IF YOU ARE NEGLIGENT. 
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Please verify that all hardware and parts are included in your package. 
 
Kit Content: 

Item Description QTY 
1 MA11918 Pioneer Winch Mount 1 
2 5/16’’ U Bolt (42018)  2 
3 5/16’’ Nylock Nut 4 
4 5/16’’ Flat Washer 4 
5 1’’ Rubber Grommet (G3062) 1 

 

 
MA11918 Winch Mount 

 
 

1) If your kit includes an optional rubber line stopper, install that first by 
removing the cable from the winch.  Run the cable through the line stopper 
and then through the fairlead (Roller or Aluminum depending on winch kit) and 
then through the fairlead opening at the front of the Pioneer winch mount.  
Reattach the cable to the winch drum.  You can see instructional video on this 
process here:  http://www.youtube.com/watch?v=AXWQTkJm7Yo. 
 

2)  Attach the winch to mount plate with the winch motor located to the Driver 
Side, using the center most bolt holes for Standard Spool winches (4 7/8’’ x 3’’ 
bolt pattern) and the outer most holes for Wide Spool winches (6.600’’ x 3’’ 
bolt pattern).  Use the bolts included in the winch kit.  Insert the 1’’ Rubber 
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Grommet into the larger hole located at the top of the winch mount and on the 
Driver’s side.   
 

3) Remove the (4) 5/16’’ bolts that hold the top two bumper supports and the (2) 
lower side bumper supports.  Remove the bumper and set it aside.   

 
4) Lift the Winch Mount and Winch assembly and rest it on top of the bumper 

mounting brackets (the brackets housed the (4) 5/16’’ bolts from the previous 
step). 

 
5) Pin the mount in place with the 5/16’’ bolts removed in Step #3. With the mount 

in place, insert the (2) 5/16’’ U-bolts from the back side of the mount to secure 
the mount to the upright tube frame 

 
6) Remove the 5/16’’ bolts from Step #5, reposition the bumper into its original 

location.  Install the (4) 5/16’’ bolts from the top pinning the winch mount and 
bumper.  Install the (2) side bolts in the bottom of the bumper.  Tighten all the 
bolts.   

 
7)  Attach the winch power cables to the winch as specified in your winch 

manual.  Run the power cables through the rubber grommet.  The wires can be 
secured to the mount using the slits that are laser cut into the top of the 
mount.  Run the wires toward the passenger side of the vehicle as the battery 
is under the passenger seat.   

 

NOTE: When working with your vehicles electrical 

system, always disconnect your negative battery 

terminal and secure the negative battery cable away 

from the battery.   

8) There is no perfect place to mount the contactor, position it according to the 
wiring path you have chosen, in an area that is as high and dry as possible.  
The power cables that connect directly to the battery will run under center 
tunnel and up through the rubber battery compartment.  Follow the OEM 
wiring harnesses.   

 
 

 
 


